

# SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

GRAYLAND WINBUSH,

Defendant and Appellant./

**CAPITAL CASE**

No. S117489

Alameda County  
Superior Court No.  
128408B

On Appeal From Judgment Of The Superior Court Of California

Alameda County

Honorable Jeffrey W. Horner, Trial Judge

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR 16 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ~~ON THE MERITS~~

So'Hum Law Center Of  
RICHARD JAY MOLLER  
State Bar No.95628  
P.O. Box 1669  
Redway, CA 95560-1669  
(707) 923-9199  
moller95628@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant By  
Appointment of the  
Supreme Court

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> -----	<b>VIII</b>
<b>OVERVIEW OF APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF</b> -----	<b>1</b>
<b>THE ERRORS WERE PREJUDICIAL IN THIS CLOSE CASE</b> -----	<b>4</b>
<b>THE STATE'S MISSTATEMENT OF FACTS</b> -----	<b>8</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> -----	<b>14</b>
<b>SECTION 1 – PRETRIAL ISSUES</b> -----	<b>14</b>
<b>I. WINBUSH REQUESTS THIS COURT TO REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT'S RULINGS ON HIS <i>PITCHESS</i> MOTIONS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE RULINGS DENYING ACCESS TO RELEVANT RECORDS DENIED HIM HIS CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESSES</b> -----	<b>14</b>
<b>II. THE COURT VIOLATED WINBUSH'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND HIS RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL, REPRESENTATIVE CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY, AND A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF PENALTY, BY DENYING HIS <i>WHEELER/BATSON</i> MOTIONS AFTER THE PROSECUTOR PEREMPTORILY EXCUSED ALL THREE AFRICAN-AMERICANS FROM THE JURY</b> -----	<b>15</b>
<b>A. The Prosecutors' Exclusion Of All Three African-Americans Jurors Established Purposeful Racial Discrimination</b> -----	<b>15</b>
<b>B. The Prosecutor Employed Race And Gender Stereotypes Historically Invoked To Exclude African-Americans And Women From Jury Service</b> -----	<b>27</b>
<b>C. The Prosecutor's Reasons To Exercise Peremptory Challenges Against All Three African-Americans Jurors Established Purposeful Racial Discrimination</b> -----	<b>35</b>
<b>1. The Prosecutor Improperly Peremptorily Challenged E.T., An African-American Juror</b> -----	<b>35</b>

2.	The Prosecutor Improperly Peremptorily Challenged B.C., An African-American Juror -----	40
3.	The Prosecutor Improperly Peremptorily Challenged T.W., An African-American Juror -----	44
<b>D.</b>	<b>This Court Should Conduct A Comparison Of The Three Excused African-American Jurors Only With The Jurors Who Served, To Determine That Winbush Proved Racial Discrimination -----</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>The Prosecutor's Explanations For His Exclusion Of All Three African-Americans While Not Excusing Jurors With Similar Beliefs Suggests Racism -----</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>The Prosecutors' Discriminatory Exclusion Of All Three African-Americans Jurors Is Reversible Per Se -----</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE COURT VIOLATED WINBUSH'S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY DENYING HIS CHALLENGES TO EXCUSE TWO JURORS FOR CAUSE WHO SERVED ON THE JURY, WHILE ERRONEOUSLY EXCUSING PROSPECTIVE JUROR E. I. FOR CAUSE WITHOUT PERMITTING ADEQUATE VOIR DIRE, WHEN HER VIEWS CONCERNING THE DEATH PENALTY WOULD NOT HAVE SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED THE PERFORMANCE OF HER DUTIES -----</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Winbush Did Not Forfeit The Issues About The Court Denying His Challenges To Two Jurors For Cause Who Served On The Jury, Or Excusing Prospective Juror E. I. For Cause Without Permitting Adequate Voir Dire -----</b>	<b>51</b>
1.	Juror No. 12 Would Automatically Vote For The Death Penalty -----	55
2.	Juror No. 9 Herself Stated "It [Probably] Wouldn't Really Be Fair" To The Defendants For Her "To Be A Juror In This Case" -----	57
3.	Prospective Juror E.I. Would Not Automatically Vote For Life, But Was Excused Anyway -----	58
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Court Violated Winbush's Constitutional Rights By Denying His Challenges To Excuse Two Jurors For Cause Who Served On The Jury -----</b>	<b>61</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Court Violated Winbush's Constitutional Rights By Erroneously Excusing Prospective Juror E.I. For Cause Without Permitting Adequate Voir Dire, Or By Applying A Different Standard Than For Jurors No. 12 And No. 9 -----</b>	<b>62</b>

D. The Court Violated Winbush's Constitutional Rights By Erroneously Excusing Prospective Juror E.I. For Cause Because Her Views Concerning The Death Penalty Would Not Have Substantially Impaired The Performance Of Her Duties .....	64
E. The Court's Refusal To Excuse Either Jurors No. 12 Or No. 9, Who Both Served On Winbush's Jury, Or The Court's Erroneous Excusing Of Prospective Juror E. I. For Cause Requires Reversal Of The Death Judgment .....	69
IV. THE COURT VIOLATED WINBUSH'S FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY ADMITTING WINBUSH'S COERCED STATEMENTS .....	70
A. Winbush's Admissions Were Involuntary.....	70
B. The Introduction of Winbush's Involuntary Statements Was Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	71
V. THE COURT DENIED WINBUSH HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION BY REFUSING TO SEVER HIS CASE FROM HIS CODEFENDANT .....	75
A. The Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying Severance .....	75
1. The Anonymous Call Of Julia Phillips .....	76
2. The Jailhouse Testimony Of Tyrone Freeman.....	77
B. The Error Requires Reversal .....	79
SECTION 2 - GUILT PHASE ISSUES .....	81
VI. THE COURT ADMITTED IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE IN THE GUILT PHASE IN VIOLATION OF EVIDENCE CODE SECTIONS 350-352 AND WINBUSH'S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND A VERDICT BASED ON REASON AND NOT PASSION AND PREJUDICE .....	81
A. The Admission Of This Evidence Violated Winbush's Due Process Rights And His Eighth Amendment Right To A Reliable Verdict Based On Relevant Factors.....	81



B. The Admission Of The Prejudicial Evidence Was Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt -----	83
VII. THE COURT VIOLATED WINBUSH'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY HAVING A COURTROOM DEPUTY ACCOMPANY WINBUSH TO THE STAND AND STATIONING HIM RIGHT NEXT TO HIM-----	83
SECTION 3 - PENALTY PHASE ISSUES -----	87
VIII. THE COURT'S ADMISSION OF IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL "VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE," INCLUDING PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO USE A VIDEOTAPE OF THIS EVIDENCE IN CLOSING ARGUMENT, DEPRIVED WINBUSH OF A FAIR TRIAL AND A RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS-----	87
A. The Court Violated Winbush's Due Process Right To A Fair Trial By Permitting Beeson's Mother And Sister To Watch The Trial, Despite The Fact They Were Victim-Impact Witnesses And Crying -----	87
B. The Racially-Tinged And Extensive Victim Impact Evidence Based On An Invidious Comparison Between The Societal Worth Of The Deceased And The Societal Worth Of The Defendant Violated Winbush's Due Process Right To A Fair Trial-----	88
C. An Exhaustive Account of Beeson's Life History -- Amounting To A Memorial Service -- And Emotionally-Charged Evidence About the Impact of the Crime on the Victim's Survivors Was Improperly Presented to the Penalty Jury -----	91
D. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Evidence Concerning Erika's Funeral and Visits to Her Grave -----	93
E. The Admission Of The Misleading Eighteen-Minute Videotape Denied Winbush Due Process -----	94
F. The Victim Impact Evidence And Videotape Were Prejudicial-----	95

**IX. THE COURT DEPRIVED WINBUSH OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY HEARING AND HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WHEN IT ADMITTED THE TESTIMONY OF JULIA PHILLIPS THAT WINBUSH HARRASSED AND “ASSAULTED” HER UNTIL SHE AGREED TO HAVE SEX; AND REFUSED TO ALLOW WINBUSH TO CROSS-EXAMINE HER ABOUT A FALSE COMPLAINT OF RAPE; AND PERMITTED INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE PURPORTEDLY TO SUPPORT PHILLIPS’S ABILITY TO RECALL, NOT FOR THE TRUTH OF THE MATTER ----- 96**

**A. There Was Insufficient Evidence That Winbush Used Force Or Violence When Phillips Testified That He Harassed Her And “Assaulted” Her Until She Agreed To Have Sex----- 96**

**B. The Court Deprived Winbush Of His Due Process Right To A Fair Penalty Hearing And His Right To Confrontation When It Refused To Allow Winbush To Cross-Examine Phillips About A False Complaint Of Rape----- 97**

**C. The Court Deprived Winbush Of His Due Process Right To A Fair Penalty Hearing When It Permitted Highly Inflammatory Evidence Purportedly To Support Phillips’s Ability To Recall, Not For The Truth Of The Matter; And The Limiting Instruction Was Ineffective ----- 99**

**X. THE COURT DEPRIVED WINBUSH OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY HEARING WHEN IT OVERRULED HIS DUE PROCESS OBJECTIONS TO INTRODUCING ACTS OF VIOLENCE OR THREATS OF VIOLENCE WHEN WINBUSH WAS A JUVENILE UNDER THE AGE OF 16 AND WHILE IN THE CUSTODY OF THE STATE AND UNDER THE AGE OF 18; AND THE LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS WERE INEFFECTUAL AND PRETEXTUAL -----102**

**A. Winbush Adequately Objected -----102**

**B. The Admission Of These Juvenile Acts Of Violence Or Threats Of Violence Deprived Winbush Of His Due Process Right To A Fair Penalty Hearing -----107**

**XI. THE COURT DEPRIVED WINBUSH OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY HEARING WHEN IT OVERRULED WINBUSH’S OBJECTIONS TO INCIDENTS OF MISCONDUCT WHICH DID NOT INVOLVE VIOLENCE OR THE THREAT OF VIOLENCE WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 190.3(B) -----113**

**A. The Court Erred In Admitting Incidents Of Misconduct Which Did Not Involve Violence Or The Threat Of Violence Within The Meaning Of Section 190.3(B)-----113**

1. Age 16: July 16, 19, and August 3, 1993: Juanita Ream -----113

2. Age 18: 1995: Officer Craig Jackson -----114

3. Age 22: July 28, 1999: Officer Dino Belluomini and Deputy Wyatt-----116

4. Age 23: February 1, 2000: Officer William Humphries-----117

5. Age 26: January 14, 2003: Officer Judith D. Miller-Thrower ----118

**B. The Error Was Prejudicial -----119**

**XII. THE COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO CROSS-EXAMINE DR. GREENE ABOUT WHETHER WINBUSH FIT THE CRITERIA FOR ANTISOCIAL PERSONALITY DISORDER, AND ABOUT WHETHER WINBUSH WOULD BE DANGEROUS IN THE FUTURE, EVEN THOUGH SHE WAS NOT A PSYCHOLOGIST, AND PROTESTED IT WAS OUTSIDE HER RANGE OF EXPERIENCE AND EXPERTISE, THUS VIOLATING WINBUSH’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY HEARING -----120**

**A. The Court Erred In Permitting The Prosecutor To Cross-Examine Dr. Greene About Whether Winbush Fit The Criteria For Antisocial Personality Disorder -----120**

**B. The Court Erred In Permitting The Prosecutor To Cross-Examine Dr. Greene About Whether Winbush Would Be Dangerous In The Future -----133**

**C. The Errors Were Prejudicial -----135**

**XIII. THE PROSECUTORS’ EGREGIOUS AND PERVASIVE MISCONDUCT IN OPENING STATEMENT AND PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENTS VIOLATED WINBUSH’S FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR PENALTY DETERMINATION AND WAS NOT CURED BY THE COURT SUSTAINING OBJECTIONS, WHICH THE PROSECUTOR IGNORED -----137**

**A. The Prosecutor's Opening Statement Violated Winbush's Due Process Right To A Fair Trial-----137**

**B. The Prosecutor's Specious Penalty Arguments Based On Facts Not In Evidence Violated Winbush's Due Process Right To A Fair Trial-----138**

**C. The Prosecutor's Closing Penalty Argument Attacking Winbush's Defense Counsel Violated His Due Process Right To A Fair Trial -----142**

**D. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Requires Reversal-----146**

**E. The Cumulative Effect of the Prosecutorial Misconduct was Prejudicial Error -----147**

**XIV. ARGUMENTS XIV THROUGH XXVIII HAVE BEEN FULLY PRESENTED-----147**

**CONCLUSION -----148**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

Adkins v. Warden (11th Cir. 2013) 710 F.3d 1241, 1255	21, 22
Akins v. Texas, 325 U.S. 398, 404 (1945)	21
Ali v. Hickman (9th Cir. 2009) 584 F.3d 1174, 1190, 1192	26, 49
Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466, 483-484	7
Arizona v. Fulminante (1991) 499 U.S. 279, 296	73
Batson v. Kentucky (1986) 476 U.S. 79	15
Blakely v. Washington (2004) 542 U.S. 296, 308	8
Booth v. Maryland (1987) 482 U.S. 496	8
Boyde v. California (1990) 494 U.S. 370, 382	79
Bruton v. United States (1968) 391 U.S. 123, 126-137	105, 132
Buchanan v. Kentucky (1987) 483 U.S. 402, 422-424	121
Caldwell v. Mississippi (1985) 472 U.S. 320, 341	136, 142
Cavazos v. Smith (2011) 565 U.S. 1, ___, 132 S.Ct. 2, 4, 181 L.Ed.2d 311	8
Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18, 24	passim
Cook v. Lamarque (9th Cir. 2010) 593 F.3d 810, 818	49
Crawford v. Washington (2004) 541 U.S. 36	100, 126
Delaware v. Van Arsdall (1986) 475 U.S. 673, 684	6, 133
Dillon v. United States (2010) 560 U.S. 817, 828	7
Enmund v. Florida (1982) 458 U.S. 782, 798-799	3
Ferrier v. Duckworth (7th Cir. 1990) 902 F.2d 545, 548-549	82
Gardner v. Florida (1977) 430 U.S. 349, 357-358	8
Godfrey v. Georgia (1980) 446 U.S. 420	8
Graham v. Florida (2010) 560 U.S. 17	108
Harris v. New York (1971) 401 U.S. 222	72
Holbrook v. Flynn (1986) 475 U.S. 560, 572	87
Hooper v. Ryan (7th Cir. 2013) 729 F.3d 782, 785	21
Hoyt v. Florida (1961) 368 U.S. 57, 62	29
J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B. (1994) 511 U.S. 127, 145, fn.19	passim
Jones v. West (2d Cir. 2009) 555 F.3d 90, 96-102	49
Johnson v. California (2005) 545 U.S. 162, 170	22
Johnson v. Mississippi (1988) 486 U.S. 578, 585	119, 135
Jones v. Ryan (3d Cir. 1993) 987 F.2d 960, 973	31
Kansas v. Cheever (2013) ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 596, 601-602, 187 L.Ed.2d 519	121
Karis v. Calderon (9th Cir. 2002) 283 F.3d 1117, 1140-1141	4
Lambright v. Stewart (9th Cir. 1998) 167 F.3d 477, 482	8
Lego v. Twomey (1972) 404 U.S. 477, 483	71
Lockett v. Ohio (1978) 438 U.S. 586	8
Lockhart v. McCree (1986) 476 U.S. 162, 182	55
McCleskey v. Kemp (1987) 481 U.S. 279, 308-314	89
McGahee v. Alabama Department of Corrections (11th Cir. 2009) 560 F.3d 1252, 1259-1270	25

Miller v. Alabama (2012) 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 2460, 183 L.Ed.2d 407	108, 109
Miller-El v. Cockrell (2003) 537 U.S. 322] at 331	24, 47
Miller-El v. Dretke (2005) 545 U.S. 231, 239-241	passim
Moore v. Kemp (11th Cir. 1987) 809F.2d 702, 749	93
Neder v. United States (1999) 527 U.S. 1, 17	6
Payne v. Tennessee (1991) 501 U.S. 808, 825	88, 92, 96
Penry v. Lynaugh (1989) 492 U.S. 302, 319	92
Pulley v. Harris (1984) 465 U.S. 37, 51-54	90
Reed v. Quarterman (5th Cir. 2009) 555 F.3d 364, 382	28
Rogers v. Richmond (1961) 365 U.S. 534, 540-541	71
Roper v. Simmons (2005) 543 U.S. 551	108
Rosales-Lopez v. United States (1981) 451 U.S. 182, 188	63
Rose v. Clark (1986) 478 U.S. 570, 583	6
Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Co. (7th Cir. 1996) 78 F.3d 316, 319	132
Skipper v. South Carolina (1986) 476 U.S. 1	passim
Snyder v. Louisiana (2008) 552 U.S. 472, 475-476, 485	25, 26, 49
Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	21
Taylor v. Louisiana (1975) 419 U.S. 522, 528, 530	55
Thiel v. S. Pac. Co. (1946) 328 U.S. 217, 223-224	27
Turner v. Louisiana (1965) 379 U.S. 466, 472-473	139
United States v. Bighead (9th Cir. 2000) 128 F.3d 1329, 1337	132
United States v. Gomez (9th Cir. 2013) 725 F.3d 1121, 1129	126
United States v. Johnson (4th Cir. 2009) 587 F.3d 625, 635	126
United States v. Lombardozzi (2d Cir. 2007) 491 F.3d 61, 72	126
United States v. Martinez-Salazar (2000) 528 U.S. 304	54, 55
United States v. Mayfield (9th Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 895, 897	80
United States v. Omoruyi (9th Cir. 1993) 7 F.3d 880, 881-882	30
United States v. United States Gypsum (1978) 438 U.S. 422, 446	8
Uttecht v. Brown (2007) 551 U.S. 1, 18	52, 61
Village of Willowbrook v. Olech (2000) 528 U.S. 562, 564	90
Wainwright v. Witt (1985) 469 U.S. 412, 424	51, 52, 61
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229, 241 (1976)	21
Witherspoon v. Illinois (1968) 391 U.S. 510, 521-522	51, 60
Yates v. Evatt (1991) 500 U.S. 391, 403	101
Zafiro v. United States (1993) 506 U.S. 534, 539	80

## STATE CASES

Bailey v. State (Ark. 1949) 219 S.W.2d 424, 428	29
Bennett v. Livermore Unified School Dist. (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1012, 1015, fn. 2	19
Brown, Winfield & Canzoneri Inc. v. Superior Court (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1233, 1256	144
Cargle v. State (Ok.Cr.App. 1995) 909 P.2d 806, 830	92
Commonwealth v. Basemore (Pa. 2000) 744 A.2d 717, 730	32
In re Antonio R. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 937, 941	108
In re Freeman (2006) 38 Cal.4th 630, 633	40
In re Gladys R. (1970) 1 Cal.3d 855, 864	111
In re Martin (1987) 44 Cal.3d 1, 51	4
In re Sakarias (2005) 35 Cal.4th 140, 167	5
Moehring v. Thomas (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1515, 1523, fn. 4	19
People v. Allen (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222, 1285-1288	90
People v. Anderson (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543, 586	103
People v. Arcega (1982) 32 Cal.3d 504, 524	5, 6
People v. Barnett (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044, 1170-1171	98
People v. Beardslee (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68, 108	74
People v. Bell (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502, 538	143
People v. Bell (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582, 598-599, fn. 5	38, 100
People v. Bhakta (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 631, 641	19
People v. Bivert (2011) 52 Cal.4th 96, 122-123	109
People v. Blacksher (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769, 801-802	26, 139
People v. Bolden (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515, 537-538	62
People v. Bolton (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	147
People v. Boyd (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762, 772-778	97, 114, 116, 117
People v. Boyette (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381, 416-418	55, 57, 58, 61
People v. Bracey (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1532, 1542	45, 69
People v. Brady (2010) 50 Cal.4th 547, 577-578	91
People v. Bramit (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221, 1238-1239	109
People v. Butts (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 817, 832	5
People v. Caballero (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262, 266-269	109
People v. Carasi (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263, 1289 fn. 15	81
People v. Carey (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109, 126-127	81
People v. Carpenter (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312, 406	121
People v. Carrington (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145, 197	92
People v. Cash (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703, 720-721	63
People v. Castaneda (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292, 1335-1336	129
People v. Castro (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301, 313	132
People v. Clair (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629, 662	139
People v. Clark (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856, 936	121, 139, 144
People v. Cleveland (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704, 735-736	62
People v. Coffman (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1, 40-44	79
People v. Coleman (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69, 92-93	100
People v. Collins (2010) 49 Cal.4th 175, 226-227	52

People v. Cornwell (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50, 70	26
People v. Cottone (2013) 57 Cal.4th 269, 292-293	111, 112
People v. Cowan (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401, 437-445	65
People v. Cummings (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233, 1286-1287	76
People v. Daniels (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815, 883	124
People v. Danielson (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691, 705	98
People v. Danks (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269, 286-287	128
People v. Davis (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539, 620	125, 128
People v. Diggs (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 958, 972	75
People v. Dunkle (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861, 879-880	128
People v. Edwards (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658, 698-699	38
People v. Ervin (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48, 75-76	37, 79
People v. Ervine (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745, 797	134
People v. Espinoza (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806, 820	145
People v. Fletcher (1996) 13 Cal.4th 451, 471	106
People v. Gaines (2009) 46 Cal.4th 172, 178-185	14
People v. Gamache (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347, 367	85
People v. Garcia (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1, 9-10	107
People v. Ghent (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739, 772	68
People v. Giardino (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454, 467	6
People v. Gionis, (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196, 1216-1218	143
People v. Gonzales (1967) 66 Cal.2d 482, 494	5
People v. Gonzales (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894, 920	146
People v. Gonzalez (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179, 1233	116, 119
People v. Gutierrez (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083, 1153-1154	117
People v. Gutierrez (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789, 809	81
People v. Harris (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804, 865	48, 50
People v. Hawthorne (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43, 59-60, fn. 8	144
People v. Hawthorne (2009) 46 Cal.4th 67, 91-93	136
People v. Heard (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946, 966	67
People v. Hernandez (2011) 51 Cal.4th 733, 742-744	84
People v. Hill (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959, 995, fn. 3	1, 147
People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800, 820-821, 845-846	103, 118, 142
People v. Howard (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132, 149, 1160, fn. 6	17, 19
People v. Jackson (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164, 1208	77
People v. Jimenez (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1611, 1620-1622	61
People v. Johnson (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 742, 751	74
People v. Jones (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1 229	133
People v. Jones (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346, 361	15
People v. Karis (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612, 641, & fn. 21	103
People v. Kaurish (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648, 699	67
People v. Kozel (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 507, 535	122
People v. Lang (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991, 1043	90
People v. Lenix (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602, 613-614, 627-629	passim
People v. Lewis (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334, 376-380	111, 112
People v. Lomax (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530, 576	26, 85



People v. Lopez (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1028, 1045-1046, fn. 6	81
People v. Lucero (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1006, 1022-1024	88
People v. Lynch (2010) 50 Cal.4th 693, 733-734	52, 61
People v. Martinez (2009) 47 Cal.4th 399, 456-467	68
People v. Mason (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909, 953	64
People v. Massie (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899, 917	78
People v. McKinnon (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610, 643	51, 58, 88
People v. Medina (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694, 758	140, 143
People v. Melton (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713, 735	7
People v. Mills (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158, 186, fn. 8	53, 121, 130
People v. Montano (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 914	74
People v. Motton (1985) 39 Cal.3d 596, 605-606	20, 32
People v. Murtishaw (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733, 773-775	134
People v. Myles (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1181, 1214-1216	87
People v. Neal (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63, 67-68	71, 74
People v. Nelson (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198, 221-224	115, 116
People v. Nunez (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1, 23	52
People v. Odom (1969) 71 Cal.2d 709, 714	106
People v. Osband (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622, 683-684	3, 123
People v. Partida (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428, 436-438	81, 93, 94
People v. Payton (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1050, 1063	114
People v. Pearson (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306, 330-332	68
People v. Pearson (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393, 411	passim
People v. Phillips (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29, 82-83	119
People v. Pitts (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1547, 1554-1555	103
People v. Pitts (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606, 702, 815-817	141
People v. Prince (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179, 1286-1287	94
People v. Ramos (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133, 1155, fn. 2	19
People v. Randall (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) 671 N.E.2d 60, 65	28
People v. Randle (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 286, 295-296	97
People v. Randle (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987, 1004	6
People v. Redd (2010) 48 Cal.4th 691, 753	141
People v. Riccardi (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758, 783	69
People v. Riel (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153, 1213	139
People v. Riggs (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248, 304	81
People v. Rioz (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 905, 916	98
People v. Russell (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1415, 1433	6
People v. Sapp (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240, 308-309	134
People v. Scheid (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1, 18	82
People v. Smith (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334, 359	121
People v. Smith (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483, 509	123
People v. Snow (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216, 223-225	25
People v. Song (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 973, 982-983	100
People v. Souza (2012) 54 Cal.4th 90, 109	75, 79
People v. Stevens (2009) 47 Cal.4th 625, 643	83, 85, 86
People v. Stewart (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425, 442-443, 446, 449	65

People v. Sullivan (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 524, 549	102
People v. Taylor (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155, 1173	79
People v. Taylor (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574, 615	39, 109
People v. Thomas (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449, 505	118
People v. Thomas (2011) 52 Cal.4th 336, 364-365	134
People v. Thomas (2012) 54 Cal.4th 908, 935	53
People v. Thompson (1988) 45 Cal.3d 86, 103	100
People v. Tuilaepa (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569, 587-588	97, 114
People v. Turner (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137, 170	41
People v. Underwood (1964) 61 Cal.2d 113, 124	72
People v. Valentine (1988) 207 Cal.App.3d 697, 705	105
People v. Vang (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038, 1046	132
People v. Vines (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830, 850-851	47
People v. Virgil (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210, 1243-1244	61
People v. Visciotti (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1, 80-81	129
People v. Waidla (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690, 703, fn. 1, 743	18, 19
People v. Wallace (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032, 1081	115
People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818, 836	5, 136
People v. Watson (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652, 692	128
People v. Wheeler (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	15
People v. Williams (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153, 251-252	124
People v. Williams (2013) 56 Cal.4th 630, 700	50
People v. Wilson (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1, 34	54
People v. Wright (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367, 425-426	114, 117, 118
People v. Zambrano (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082, 1179	134, 140
People v. Zapien (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929, 972	99
Pitchess v. Superior Court (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531	14
Preserve Shorecliff Homeowners v. City of San Clemente (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1427, 1434-1435	19
Salasguevara v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 379, 384-387	127
Sanchez v. City of Modesto (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660, 666, fn. 1	19
Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747, 769	126, 131
SC Manufactured Homes, Inc. v. Liebert (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 68, 82, fn. 8	19
Sehulster Tunnels/Pre-Con v. Traylor Brothers, Inc. (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1328, 1345, fn. 16	62
State v. Jack (La. 1973) 285 So.2d 204, 210	28

## **STATUTES**

Evidence Code section 352	passim
Evidence Code section 720	128
Evidence Code section 721	122, 123
Evidence Code section 782	98
Evidence Code section 801	126, 127
Evidence Code section 802	127
Evidence Code section 1108	111
Penal Code section 26	107, 111, 112
Pen. Code § 69	113
Pen. Code § 190.3(b)	96, 103 113
Pen. Code § 415	113
Pen. Code § 667(d)(3)(A)	107
Penal Code section 1102.6	87
Welf. & Inst. Code § 602	107

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution, Amend. V	passim
United States Constitution, Amend. VI	passim
United States Constitution, Amend. VIII	passim
United States Constitution, Amend. XIV	passim

## **JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM 3550	42
CALJIC 17.40	42
CALJIC No. 8.21	2
CALJIC No. 8.80.1	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Barbara Allen Babcock, *A Place in the Palladium: Women's Rights and Jury Service* (1993) 61 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1139, 1172 29, 31, 32
- David C. Baldus et al., *The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis* (2001) 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 3, 42 31
- Mark W. Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions* (2010) 4 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 149, 150 34
- Frederick L. Brown et al., *The Peremptory Challenge as a Manipulative Device in Criminal Trials: Traditional Use or Abuse* (1978) 14 New Eng. L. Rev. 192, 202, 205 28, 29
- Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 4th Edition (1994) passim
- Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 5th Edition (2013), Preface, at xli-xliii, & 761 131
- Equal Justice Initiative, *Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Service: A Continuing Legacy* (2010) at 14-30 29
- Gallup poll conducted December 19-22, 2012 (published January 9, 2013), <http://www.gallup.com/poll/159770/death-penalty-support-stable.aspx>; Gallup poll conducted June 4-24, 2007 (published July 30, 2007), <http://www.gallup.com/poll/28243/Racial-Disagreement-Over-Death-Penalty-Has-Varied-Historically.aspx> 33
- Gulf Grows in Black-White Views of U.S. Justice System Bias* (July 22, 2013) <http://www.gallup.com/poll/163610/gulf-grows-black-white-views-justice-system-bias.aspx> 47
- Jerry Kang et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom* (2012) 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124, 1146 34
- John F. Edens, et al., (2005) *The Impact of Mental Health Evidence on Support for Capital Punishment: Are Defendants Labeled Psychopathic Considered More Deserving of Death?*, 23 Behav. Sci. & Law 603 135
- Nancy S. Marder, *Justice Stevens, The Peremptory Challenge, and the Jury* (2006) 74 Fordham L. Rev. 1683, 1707-1708, fns.170-171 35
- K. J. Melilli, *Batson in Practice: What We Have Learned About Batson and Peremptory Challenges* (1996) 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 447, 461 34
- Carol J. Mills & Wayne E. Bohannon, *Juror Characteristics: To What Extent Are They Related to Jury Verdicts* (1980) 64 Judicature 22, 27 33
- Jean Montoya, "What's So Magic[al] About Black Women?" *Peremptory Challenges at the Intersection of Race and Gender* (1996) 3 Mich. J. Gender & L. 369, 400 32

Page, <i>Batson's Blind-Spot: Unconscious Stereotyping and the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 85 B. U. L. Rev. 155, 161 (2005)	47
Jeffrey Rachlinski et al., <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> (2009) 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195, 1197	34
M. J. Raphael & E. J. Ungvarsky, <i>Excuses, Excuses: Neutral Explanations Under Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1993) 27 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 229, 235	35
Richard Rogers, <i>Diagnostic and Structured Interviewing: A Handbook for Psychologists</i> (1995) at 2-25, 221-243	131
Samuel R. Sommers & Michael I. Norton, <i>Race and Jury Selection: Psychological Perspectives on the Peremptory Challenge Debate</i> (2008) 63 Am. Psychol. 527, 530	33
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Public Trust as a Dimension of Equal Justice: Some Suggestions to Increase Public Trust</i> (Fall 1999) 36 Ct. Rev. 10, 11, available at <a href="http://aja.ncsc.dni.us/htdocs/publications-courtreview.htm">http://aja.ncsc.dni.us/htdocs/publications-courtreview.htm</a> .	27, 28
